OFFERED BY: MAYOR CURRIN

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT GRANT FUNDING FROM THE OHIO & ERIE CANALWAY COALITION FOR DESIGN AND ENGINEERING OF PHASE II OF THE VETERANS TRAIL PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Summit County Council has authorized a grant from its Capital Improvement Fund to an organization known as the Ohio & Erie Canalway Coalition for seed money for the Summit County Trail & Greenway Community grant projects that are eligible because of their reference in the Summit County Trail & Greenway Plan; and Veterans Trail in the City of Hudson is part of the Summit County Trail & Greenway Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City Park Board made a recommendation to this Council for submission of a grant application to the Ohio & Erie Canalway Coalition for design and engineering of Phase II of the Veterans Trail Project, Council authorized the grant application, and a grant has been awarded to the City in the amount of \$5,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Hudson, Summit County, State of Ohio, that:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City Manager is authorized to accept, on behalf of the City, the grant set forth in the preamble to this Resolution in the amount of \$5,000.00.

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:

ATTEST:

William A. Currin, Mayor

Elizabeth Slagle, Clerk of Council

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly passed by the Council of said Municipality on ______, 2015.

Elizabeth Slagle, Clerk of Council